BPAY by the Entitlement Offer Closing Date. If you elect to pay via BPAY, you
must follow the instructions for BPAY set out in the Entitlement and Acceptance
Form and you will not need to return the Entitlement and Acceptance Form.

(c) Entitlements not taken up

If you do not wish to accept any of your entitlement, you are not obliged to do
anything. The number of Shares you hold and the rights attached to those Shares
will not be affected should you choose not to accept any of your entitlement.

(d) Enquiries concerning your entitlement

If you have any queries concerning your entitlement please contact Advanced
Share Registry Services by telephone on +618 9389 8033.

922

3. Effect of the Offer

3.1 Capital structure on completion of the Offer

 No. of Shares No. of unquoted Options

Balance at the date of this Prospectus 104,831,988 11,250,000

Maximum number of Securities to be issued
under the Entitlement Offer 26,207,997 Nil

TOTAL 131,039,985 11,250,000

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Balance Sheet As of
30 September 2014

Significant changes
since 30 September

2014

Rights Issue
Transaction

Pro-forma Balance
Sheet – Post Raising

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   313,055  524,160   837,215

Trade and other receivables 577,592

577,592

Income tax refundable   281,055

  281,055

Investments   13,824

  13,824

Other assets 414,354
(200,000)

214,354
Total Current Assets 1,599,880  524,160 1,924,040

Non-Current Assets
Intangible assets   3,688,318   (150,000)   3,538,318
Property, plant and equipment   9,872,697   9,872,697
Inventories   378,671   378,671
Deferred tax asset   1,230,676   1,230,676
Total non-current assets   15,170,362   15,020,362

Total assets 16,770,242  524,160 16,944,402

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 495,201   495,201
Interest-bearing liabilities   1,891,456   (475,000)   1,416,456
Total current liabilities 2,386,657   1,911,657

Non-Current Liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities   1,943,500   (560,000)   1,383,500

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,943,500   1,383,500

Total Liabilities 4,330,157   3,295,157

Net Assets   12,440,085   524,160   13,649,245

Equity
Issued Capital   13,392,896   524,160   13,917,056
Reserves   1,189,182   1,189,182
Accumulated Losses (2,141,993)  685,000  (1,456,993)
Total Equity 12,440,085   524,160 13,649,245

1022

Since the last audited accounts in September 2014, the following significant
changes (as set out in column 2 above) have been made:

1. Other assets have been reduced by $200,000 due to funds being received relating

to land sales unconditional.

2. Intangible assets have been reduced by $150,000 due to the amortisation charge.

3. $475,000 has been repaid to Aroona Management reducing the current interest-
bearing liabilities.

4. $560,000 of the bank bills has been repaid reducing the long term interest-bearing